
 

09/15/2020  Page 1 of 2 
CAM #20-0529 
 

 
                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE      
                   City Commission Agenda Memo #20-0529 
 REGULAR MEETING 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  
  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Chris Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM, City Manager 
 
DATE: September 15, 2020 
 
TITLE: Resolution Approving the Second Amendment to the Amended and 

Restated Agreement with the Boys & Girls Clubs of Broward County, Inc. to 
Provide Benches and Trash Receptacles– (Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 
and 4) 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the City Commission adopt a resolution approving the Second 
Amendment to the Amended and Restated Agreement with the Boys & Girls Clubs of 
Broward County, Inc., for the installation and maintenance of benches and trash 
receptacles, in substantially the form attached, and authorizing the City Manager to 
execute the Second Amendment, attached in Exhibit 1. 
 
Background 
On November 4, 2008 the City Commission entered into the Amended and Restated 
Agreement (CAM #08-1634) for the installation and maintenance of bus benches. This 
agreement included the placement of advertising on bus benches and sponsorship 
plaques on trash receptacles.  
 
The First Amendment to this Agreement was authorized by the City Commission on 
December 15, 2015 (CAM #15-1573). The Amended and Restated Agreement as 
amended by First Amendment provides that the City and contractor, by mutual 
agreement may renew the agreement prior to the expiration. The current term of the 
Agreement ends on December 31, 2020.  
 
The proposed Second Amendment to the Amended and Restated Agreement includes 
the following terms: 
 

 Installation of fifty (50) new Superior Public Recycling units (“SRAs”) also known 
as trash receptacles; 

 Authorizes advertising on trash receptacles pursuant to the same terms and 
conditions allowed for bus benches; 



 

09/15/2020  Page 2 of 2 
CAM #20-0529 
 

 Specifies design standards for trash receptacles; and  

 Extends agreement until December 31, 2025 
 
Resource Impact 
The City is paid revenue through the agreement in a lump sum and percentage of gross 
receipts from the advertising. The revenue generated from the existing benches for 
advertising is increased annually. The City also receives a percentage of the annual 
gross receipts. This gross annual overage is based on the following: 
 

 17% of annual gross receipts between $250,000 and $300,000 

 15% of annual gross receipts between $300,000 and $350,000 

 12% of annual gross receipts exceeding $350,000. 
 
In 2019, the City received $90,874.24 through the existing contract. It is anticipated that 
the City would receive increasing payments each year with a payment structure along 
with 25% gross revenue of any new bus benches installed.  
 
Attachments 
Exhibit 1 – Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Agreement with the Boys &  

       Girls Clubs of Broward County 
Exhibit 2 – Design Specifications of Trash Receptacles  
Exhibit 3 – First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Agreement, November 2015 
Exhibit 4 – Amended and Restated Agreement, December 2008 
Exhibit 5 – Resolution  
 

 
Prepared by:  Lisa Marie Glover, Transportation and Mobility  
  
Department Director:   Ben Rogers, Transportation and Mobility 


